This subsection shall does not apply to the Department of Justice for DNA records and samples 39 

stored in the State DNA Database and the State DNA Databank. 40 

(g) A person who files a petition for expunction of a criminal record under this section 41 

must shall pay the clerk of superior court a fee of one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175.00) at 42 

the time the petition is filed. Fees collected under this subsection shall be deposited in the General 43 

Fund. This subsection does not apply to petitions filed by an indigent.indigent person." 44 

SECTION 3.(b)  G.S. 15A-145 reads as rewritten: